Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B (CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
The Great British Mobility Group Limited

Company number
5254780

In the High Court of Justice Chancery
Division

[full name of court]

Court case number
of 8027 of 2012

{a) [nsert full name(s) and | / We (a) Kenneth Wilson Pattullo of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Finlay House, 10-14 West Nile Street,
address(es) of the 155501 G 1 2PP and Simon Haskew of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Harbourside Houes, 4-5 The Grove,

admunistrator(s)

Bristol, BS1 4QZ

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates from

to

(b) 28 November 2015

(b) 1 March 2016

W T

Joint / Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 1 March 2016

Contact Details:

Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if voudn » M 5- 1 T qames

Finlay House, 10-14 West Nile Sureet, Glasgow, G1 2PP

Tel Number 0141222 2230

L =

DX Number
31!03[2016 #388  When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of Companies at
HOUSE
COMPANIES Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
DJ‘UlﬁlI'\O
1510312016 #158

cT
® COMPANIES HOUSE



ADNL 7301 -[1-018E 14

Kenneth W Pattullo and Simon R Haskew were appointed Jont
Admirustrators on 19 January 2012

The affairs, business and property of the Company are berng managed by
the Admiristrator, who acts as the Company's agenis

The GreatBritish Mobility Group Limited (in
Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period. 28 November 2015 to 1 March 2016




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with
therr statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the adrmimistration  The report
1s private and confidential and may not be relied upan, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, m whole orn part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

0D OO D ODOOODODGCGOODOQQUDOG.

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress dunng the penod

Qutecome for creditors

Administrators' proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the admimstration

Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices

1
2

Account of receipts and payments

Summary of admiristrators' proposals, including major amendments to, and deviations
from them

Time costs and expenses

Statement of expenses



INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” The Great Mobility Rental Group Limited (In Administration)
"the administration” The appomntment of adrministrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 19 January
2012
*the administrators”, “we”, Kenneth W Pattullo of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Third Floor West,
"our”, “us” Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbrdge, Edinburgh, EH3 9QG
and

Simon Haskew of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Begbies Traynor
Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bnstol BS1 4Q2

“the Act" The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

*secured creditor” and Secured credtor, in relaton to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

“secunty” 0] [n relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotiand, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensalion or set off) (Section
248(1)b)(n) of the Act)

"preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of company

Company regrstered number
Regstered office address.

Date of Incorporstion

The Great British Mobilty Rental Group Limited

05254780

Clo Beghtes Traynor, Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bnstol, BS1
407z

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Administrators

Name of court
Company regstered number
Regrstered office addness

Date of Administrator's appontment
Person(s) makang appontment/
appiicabon

Changes in office-holder (f any)
Adls of the Admnistrators

EC Regutation on Insolvency

Extensions of the admurestraton
penod

Kenneth Wilson Pattullo, A Licensed Insolvency Practihoner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, Edinburgh Quay 2, Third Floor West, 139
Fountainbndge, Edinburgh, EH3 9QG & Simon Rebert Haskew, A
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner of Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP,
Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bristol, BS1 4Q2

Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

05254780

C/o Beghies Traynor, Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bnstol, BS1
4QZ

18 January 2012
The Director, Peter Kitson

None

The Admrnistrator adts as an officer of the court and as an agent of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by an administrator may be done by any one or more
persons holding the office of administrator from tme to tme

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

The most recent extension 1s valid to 19 July 2016

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Further to the administration proposals 1ssued on 15 March 2012 | can now provide an update on the

progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 November 2015

to 1 March 2016

Further to my last progress report, | can advise of the following




RECEIPTS

Cash at bank
As at the date of our appointment cash of £30,128 82 was held in the Company's bank account. These funds
have been transferred to the admunistrators’ estate account

Business Rates Refund

Following our appointment we were advised that there was a rates refund of circa £2,000 due to the Company
in respect of its leasehold property m Coventry A refund in the sum of £2,085 has been recerved from Coventry
Counci

Sale of the Company’s Business & Assets
As detailed in my proposals to credtors, on 24 February 2012, the Company's business and assets were sold
to The Mobility Rental Group Limited for a total consideration of £30,000 This sum has been paid in full

Bank Interest
We received bank interest of £390 40 dunng the penod

Directors Loan Account
Funds of £20,879 31 were received in full and final setiement of the directors loan account '

Deferred Consideration

As advised n our previous progress report dated 27 May 2015, the Company was potentially entitied to
deferred consideration ansing from the asset sale agreement to The Mobility Rental Group Liruted on
24 February 2012 This deferred consideration was 10 percent of the tax saved by the purchaser as a
result of the utthsation of any tax losses deemed avalable for transfer and use by the purchaser
However, upon Insolvency, the pre CVA leve! of creditors 1s reinstated and under the adjustment rules
for transfermng losses, those losses had to be discounted for the creditors not being paild Following
renstatement, these now exceed the losses by some margin - Therefore no funds are recoverable in
respect of deferred consideration and, in any event The Mobility Rental Group has itself since gone into
Administration

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges
To date we have incurred bank charges of £25 00

Insurance
We incurred insurance costs of £262 88

Statutory Advertising
We incurred advertising costs of £74 33

Courier Fees
We incurred courier costs of £1,364 75

Accountancy Fees
Smith and Willamson were structed to advise the administrators of the tax consequences of the sale of the
business and assets of the company Therr fee of £3,520 has been paid accordingly

Agents/Valuers’ Fees
We instructed Golndustry DoveBid to value the Company’s chattel assets at a cost of £2,285 80

Legal Fees
DLA Piper were pard £10,080 for their work in connection with the sale of the Company's business and
assets




Specific Bond
We incurred a fee of £120 00 in respect of the bond far each Insolvency Practitioner

Legal Fees
We nstructed an external legal agent to make the necessary applications to court in respect of the
extensions of the administrabion and incurred fees of £11,903 75

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the company’s creditors were provided in our propesals
dated 15 March 2012

Secured Creditors
As at the date of our appointment, there were no secured creditors

Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of our appointment, total unsecured creditors were estmated by the directors to be
£2 7m, however this excluded the CVA creditors which were around £3 7m which equates to the sum
of £6 4m unsecured creditors

Preferential Creditors
Based upon realisations to date and no future realisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Based upon realisations to date and no future realisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Ending the administration

One the notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form 2 35B) has been registered, (which we
anticpate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to have effect and, unless the court
make an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissclved at the end cof the penod of the
penod of three months from the date of registration of the notice

ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33 (5) of the
Rules in the absence of an intial meeting of creditors

SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

A summary of the steps taken dunng the administration are detailed below

Completion of a sale of the business assets to Mobility Rental Group Limited
Instructing agents to value the Company's assets

Instructed solicitors to arrange applications to court for extensions of Administration
Rewvtewing and collecting various book debts

Dealing with creddors claims and ther enquines

Investigating and submutting statutory report on directors’ conduct

Dealing with post appointment VAT and Corporation Tax retums

Performing ancillary statutory and requlatory duties

Preparing the final report of the administration and sending Form 2 34B to the Registrar

« & 2 & & & P "




These steps have been taken in accordance with the admimstrators’ proposals which are summansed
at Appendix 2

REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

The Administrator's remuneration 15 based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the administration

Total time spent for the penod from 28 November 2015 to 1 March 2016 on this assignment amounts to
2000 hours at an average rate of £218 13 per hour resulting in total time costs for the penod of
£4,362 50 excluding VAT and outlays of £33 00, excluding VAT

The following further information In relation to the administrators’ tme costs and disbursements 1s set
out at Appendix 3

Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-cut value for the penod 28 November 2015 to 1 March 2016
Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To date, the administrators have drawn the following amaounts in respect of remuneration and outlays

« £53,78569 as a restncted fee n remuneration, this amount was approved previously by the
court in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration Is set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively,
if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a

copy

EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us dunng the penod of this progress report 1s
aftached at Appendix 4

CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rights to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditors, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors including
that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the usecured creditors, but with the
permussion of the court) may request in wntng that we prowvide further information about our
remuneraton or expenses (cther than pre-administration costs) which have been detalled in this
progress report.

Right to make an application to Court




Pursuant to rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credrtor of an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that credtor, {or any unsecured creditors
with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemmission of the court) may within
8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us as set out in this progress report are excessive
or, In relation to the basis fixed for our remuneration, inappropnate

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled above, there are no remaining assets to re realised

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors Conduct
As detailed In the administrators’ statement of proposals, the admirustrators have a duty to submit a

report to the Depariment of Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors We have
complied with our duties in this respect

CONCLUSION

All matters in connection with the Administratton have been concluded and it 1s appropnate for the
company to move to dissolution

i

Kenneth W Pattulio
Joint Administrator

1 March 2016




The Great British Mobility Group Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2012 From 19/01/2012
of Affairs To 02/03/2016 To 02/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
3,500 00 Office & Computer Equipment NIL NIL
3,27000 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
3,000 00 Stock NIL NIL
Rates Refund 2,084 67 2,084 67
28,970 00 Cash at Bank 30,128 82 30,128 82
9,303 00 Qther debtors NIL NIL
10,000 00 Sale of business & assets 30,000 00 30,000 00
Bank interest Gross 38978 38978
Bank Interest Net of Tax 062 062
NIL Investments NIL NIL
NIL Beds & Chairs Direct Limited NIL NIL
Directors Loan Account 20,879 20,879 31
83,483 20 83,483 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Dishursements 5100 5100
Specific Bond 120 00 120 00
Office Holders Fees 53,785 69 53,785 69
Accountancy fees 3,520 00 3,520 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,285 80 2,285 80
Legal Fees {1) 21,993 75 2199375
Legal Fees (2) NIL NIL
Couner Service 1,364 75 1,364 75
Statutory Advertising 74 33 74 33
Insurance of Assets 262 88 262 88
Bank Charges 2500 2500
Search Fees NIL NIL
(83,483 20) (83,483 20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(31,978 26) Employees - Arrears & Holiday Pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(214,013 49) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(115,850 22) Employees - Redundancy & Notice Pa NIL NIL
(49,679 00) Sales Agents NIL NIL
(816,660 00) The Mobilty Rental Group NIL NIL
{62,500 00) Sue Holloway & Ewan Gillies NIL NIL
{416,896 99) HMRC (nan VAT) NIL NIL
(43,163 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
{84,574 08) Customers & Refunds NIL NIL
(3,725,990 30) CVA Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(25,052 51) CVA Customers & Refunds NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(5,528,414.85) {0.00) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY

Page 1of 2

(PS SQL Ver 2012 10

02 March 2016 13 46



Page 2 of 2

Vat Recevable
Trade Creditors

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

3,927 34
(3,927 34)

NIL

Kenneth Wilson Pattullo
Joint Administrator

02 March 2016 13 46



Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

As stated within our proposals dated 28 February 2012 the objectives which the joint administrators were
pursuing was to achieve a better result for the companies creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
company were In iquidation

The Joint Administrator consider that this objective has largely been achieved due to the successful sale of

the business and assets We consider that being able to continue to trade In the context of an administration
in order to conclude the sale of the business and assets as a going concemn as an altemative to cessation of
trade and the liquidation of the company has secured a better outcome for creditors




Appendix 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Narrative surmary of ime costs incurred, and

Table of time spent and charge out-value for the period from 28 November 2015 to 1 March
2016

oo o




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME The Great Bntish Mobility Rental Group Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kenneath W Pattullo and Simon Haskew

DATE OF APPQOINTMENT 19 January 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

t3

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The case has involved the careful planning, supenvision and monitoring of the company's affars
and disposal of assets entaling close liaison with professional adwisors, creditors and therd
parties

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no unusual responsibilifies regarding this adrministration

The office holders’ effectiveness

The administrators realised all assets as quickly as possible The work we have camed out as
Jaint Administrators denves from the duties and responsibilites placed on us by the law and by
required professional practice We consider we have camed out cur duties diligently and with all
due care and attention

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The assets of the company compnise of fidures and fittings, book debts and cash at bank

Anticipated return to creditors
It 1s not antieipated that a dividend will be available to any class of creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 12 February 2015 to 27 March 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The views of the creditors
Known creditars receved confirnation of the appotntment of the Joint Liguidators dunng the first
week of the admimstration

Approval of fees
The joint administrators’ remuneration has been agreed by the court.

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The Joint administrators expenses and disbursements have been agreed previously Resolutions
regarding the approval of expenses and disbursements will be sent to unsecured creditors

WKCOLONASO2UPS_SQLINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTSEW-BT ADMADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC



111

21

22

Category 2 Disbursements

No category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of our appomtment

The Mobihty Rental Group Limited

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Postage 000
Travel 000
TOTAL 000

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office

holders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the varnious grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at

Appendix 3



APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred incurred discharged discharged}
£
£ £
Bond Marsh 60 00 5000
Bond Lockton 6000 60 00
Accountancy Fee Smith & Wilkamson 3,520 00 3,520 00
Agents/Valuers Fees | Gomndustry Dovebid 1,538 00 1,538 00
| Agents Valuers Fees | Roger John 747 80 747 80
| Legal Fees DLA Piper 10,080 00 10,090 G0
Legal Fees TNT Soliciters 11,903 75 11,903 75
Statutory Advertising | TMP (UK) Linmted 74 33 74 33
Insurance Marsh 262 88 262 88
Bank Charges Bank of Scotfand 2500 2500




vL 68L'6- s1se3 Bupuesing

vz GRLEL UMBIQ 5284 BW|L

000 umeig seed qQsIg

00 €€ $1507 480 / ealodwz
05 29€'% oo o 00 €24 00 S0F oo o 05 91E'C 0oo 00 81S°'L o0o 1300 0L
00 0Z oo o gc 00t oo oc it poo oF ¥ oo fINOH [B101
00 S0z 00 094 oog 00 o 000 000 e 000 000 0000 0 AVISE swMoa pup spoder Aomels
Sk 25l Qs L2k oLs ago oro 00t oo oL 000 noo 0000 0 NIWOYE UoiRRsupY
00 502 00 BZE 09t s [1]4] ooo ooo ao 091 a0 ooo 0000 0 10514t uoRoyad 19eQ
0001t 00 66 060 ooo 060 000 0o 000 oo 009 0000 O ANvEL Bupjueg
00 5¥e coBis't ory ooo 000 000 00a a0 g ooo oy 0000 & QHIdL eyossy ofieyD Buneoly,
- R R - f '

Bunejyseg lojadsuwpy lojeqsjujulpy rafizuen 9PpoY
siey Bay 1500 @0} SInoyY (ol -1 T ¥ poddng @se) 88D JOURS safiruey 0)usg mseng 1oty uonay

9T0Z/€0/T0 OL STOZ/TT/8Z Woid | 7dnoso Ajjiqoiy ysiig 18349 3yl - WAV | WAV'8TZHLST

Alewiwing - poday sasuadxg pue awi




